Route 212

Updated: October 2012

Junction with Route 1 in Washington Town southerly, via Washington fields to Route 64, May 13,
1941.

1953 Description:
From Route 1 in Washington Town southerly, via Virgin River Bridge to Washington Field;
thence westerly to Route 64.

1963 Description:

This route was change to read:

From Route 64 easterly, via Washington Fields; thence to the Virgin River; thence northerly, to
Route 1 in Washington Town. This route was approved by the Legislature.

1964 Description:
From Route 64 easterly via Washington Fields; thence to the Virgin River; thence northerly to
Route 1 (Interstate 15) west of Washington Town. **(*(A) Scanned) 7/10/64.

1965 Legislature:
A portion of the old alignment of SR-1 transferred to this route.

1967 Legislature:

1969 Legislature:
From junction SR-64 easterly 7.194 miles to Washington Town Withdrawn as a State Route.

1969 Description:
From Washington westerly to SR-1 (Interstate 15).

1979 Leqislature Description:
From Washington westerly to Route 15.

1981 Legislature: Description remains the same.
1983 Legislature: Description remains the same.
1985 Legislature: Description remains the same.
1986 Legislature: Description remains the same.
1987 Legislature: Description remains the same.
1988 Legislature: Description remains the same.
1990 L egislature: Description remains the same.

1992 Legislature: Description remains the same.

*Commission Action: November 6,92.
Extended SR-212 from 200 East Street to 300 East Street in Washington.




Route 212 Cont.

1993 L egislative Description:
From the northwest frontage road of Washington Interchange southeasterly; thence northeasterly
and easterly to 300 East Street in Washington.

1994 Legislature: Description remains the same.
1995 L egislature: Description remains the same.
1996 Legislature: Description remains the same.
1997 Legislature: Description remains the same.

1998 L egislative Description:
From the northwest frontage road of Washington Interchange southeasterly; then northeasterly and
easterly to 300 East Street in Washington.

1999 L egislature: Description remains the same.
2000 Legislature: Description remains the same.
2001 Legislature: Description remains the same.
2002 Legislature: Description remains the same.
2003 Legislature: Description remains the same.
2004 Legislature: Description remains the same.
2005 Legislature: Description remains the same.
2006 Legislature: Description remains the same.
2007 Legislature: Description remains the same.
2008 Legislature: Description remains the same.

2012 Legislature:
Route Removed from the State Highway System.

* Refers to resolution index page following.
**Refers to Scanned Computer Resolution index on the following page.



Route 212

COUNTY/VOLUME & RESOLUTION NUMBER

A. Washington Co. 1/78 B. Washington Co. 9/24

DESCRIPTION OF RESOLUTION CHANGE

(A). Extension - From its current termini in Washington, westerly, following
the old alignment of SR-1 to the 1-15 Washington
Interchange.

(B). Extension - From 200 East via Telegraph Street to 300 East in
Washington.

(C). Deletion - Removed as a State Route by the 2012 Lagislation.



Fy S,
Changs

(Auth

[

Lhe

ri

]

antate

1

Ei
fhrey

s & part of the State Highwas

rsterly,

sortion of the old alizomwrt of

at¢ Houte 1 be

5 - : '
>Lale e = o O e e
the near complect Protect 1-13-10(1%)
"I.
-GS AASTNINE L Na
maintain cont E tate Road System ==C

State Route [ will
Svstem but; neverthe .uss,

public road,

AE, pursuant to the aurtheority of Section 27-12-2%

iz hereby resolved as Icllows

the new roadway created

Route 212 be extended from its present termini in
traversing 4 portionm of the old alignment of State
Interchange.

¥ 4 g = =

aligr=ent ot State Route 1 between Enginneers 2t

212, be cransferred o th srisdiccion 0f Was gL
lown respectively,
ylication be made to the . Jemartment of Coomerce,
reiocart red &i=a mar (o dnra =xrenc
te &£15 35 £ &I CTETERE ed Staze 3
dct rat ghus e milease wil =




Relizquisy £ :
Changs = Trarsie T § o1 e

(Authorigy: 8 i BT =12=29, L3 2 o=

3

foE R AR o =1ECN the uear ¢ Mp fer f Projeet 1-15=1 {1504
k'
ict = i & A ES WasSning i T
a1 i mailnctaln cont E f3ate noau s2¥siem =
ol ] S LtEE =&

portion of the ¢ld alizrmrnt <f State Route | will
T 1§ ¢t ficd as a part of the State Highwav Svstem but; neverthe lcss,
a= 2 public road,

HF REFORE, pursuant to the authority of Section 27-17-2%

tare Route 1 be tranmsferred to the new roadway created

Lzt mtate Route 212 be extended from its present termini in

erly, Lraversing & portion of the old alignmment of State

¥
3
L)

ite 1 cashiveton Interchange.

A5 - = Prg r i-15-1713)9, with the exception Of that port ©-
lesgignarsed S Late moure Ild, be ctransferred to chi srisdicgion of Washingtor

Unty 2 wesnisgron Town respectively,

rhat application te made Co the U, . Jepartment of Cocmerce,




'~y 1T
T

=4
w
!!
\
G
N~

L= e i
g
- & -
= = L " ™ L= 7
B ¥-
metabns . witinh the near compie £ Frotect -1 {1 =
-

Middleron o south =f leeds, Washingt Coynt

~AEREAS ., to maintain continuir = the State Road System and

£, & portion of the old aligmme-r c¢f Stare Rouze 1 will
loeizicr © i ied as a part of the State Highway Svsten but, nevertheless
Wikl 11 sgr.v &= 3 public road.

HESFrORE, pursuant to the authority of Section 27-12-2%
1933, AS AMEXDE .T i: hereby resolved as follows;
ate Houte 1 be transferred to the new roadway created
the comrlzt: f Brojeet I-15-1(15)9,

fx 1 Stace Route 212 be extended from its present termini in
shi ~o= we:zerly. traversing & portion of the old alignmernt of State
ake b, i 3= o Interchange.

fhat the old alignment of State Route 1 between Enginneers Station

¥

¥ n)
i
L]
i

] £ 17 Project T-15-1(1539, with the exception of that portion re-

tv an- wezshiagion Town respectively.
‘har application be made ¢ ne U. 3. Uepartment of Commerce,

Burea B lic Roads to relocate Federal-aid Frlmary Houte 1 and extend

ce £ AT fsoule <i . "k 1 4 med >Ltate * =
- % 3 £ ok - "

L
g
wm
i
£

|- = i8 actk w - Sl wg :IEmM mileage Wil




o5 miles, Washingbon County 37 mileage willihe fnereassd

miles and Washinstoes Town "C milleage will be increased

spch time as the pew aligrment 1t piaced in tpaffic service,

L

G. That Exhiblit "A'" astrached Hetewirth; [llustraping the atbidl

taken herewits is hereby Llncorporated as 3 part af this submiss:

fal
;Ijﬁ day of __v__;"' L/J:}( . Yaed

Dated this

STATE ROAD COMMISS [ON OF UTHH

\H_’ .\’\g g T S {,: v'r’l_“"""'"'r f"i

A i LAk
Cmm-.ss:' oner

L;itf-r Jm3_~ e

P . O ) X
> it

Commissioner

ﬂwm{ﬂ k % Aj/[ ac

Commissioner -

;?z%m@

‘fyigoﬁnias ioner

Al




7 | n |
Sy 3
44..% b %JHJI
,._“ i
t 1 '
|
/ 1 . W e
" !y e . HARMS
) ¢ f ! _zw.m
1 » / ) ._..
qw lfﬂu * ._.,._ . -4 .—
g | ﬂw!_ % ] wf =3 A _
£y A | : |
Y | ‘ .._ * i
. 1 i 27-1-2 ——
- [\ (RASRTON
[\ ] R
WS WS RLAE T T "4 f“”mﬂxvﬁﬂg | i ...._.
ST GEORGE 1 r
PF gD | L .
m__.n_ ,__ “ﬂfiliu. i el L= -

| o (Viik]
st P, W ol S
-,
) L & i
Gl .
,A.I
M\ :
o \\.... -
4 Ly
-
» - F 4
. | m .
e N

- —

UTAH STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

RESEARCH SECTTION

STATE ROAD CHANGES

Addition to State Road System
Deletion from State Road System

Transferred to Local Jurisdiction

Date Submitted:

———

Date Approved: July * 1
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EESOLUTION
Extension of SR-212

Fupctional Classificatjon Changes

C' in Washington Cityw

L

Washington County

Whereas, Section 27-12-27 of the Utah Code 1992 provides for the
addition or deletion of highways from the State Highway System - Designation
of highways as state highways between sessions, and

whereas, agreement was accomplished between the Transportation
Commission and Washington City Officials meeting on October 30, 19592,
concerning extension of SR-212 from its present termini at 200 East Street to
300 East Street in Washington City, along with Functicnal Class changes to
other Washington City Streets and roadway that traverses inte Washington
County, as described within this resclution, and

Whereas, the changes described within this resolution have been
recommended by the District Five Director along with the Statewide Planning
Engineer, and

Whereas, the appropriate staff of the Transportation Planning
Division has reviewed the proposed functional Class changes, along with the
proposed extension of SR-212, concur with the foregoing changes stated within
this resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, be it rescolved as follows:

1. Roadway known as Telegraph Street (SR-212) from 200 East Street
to 300 East Street will be functionally reclassified from Local
Road to Major Collector and be an extension of SR-212 a distance
of 0.09+ miles, when this section of roadway is upgraded and
improved to the satisfaction of the District Five Director. The
remainder of Telegraph Street from 300 East Street to a jct.
with SR-9 a distance of 5.50+ miles will be functionally
reclassified from Local Road to Major Collector.

2, Acity street known as 300 East Street in Washington City, from
400 South Street to Telegraph Street a distance of 0.38+ miles
be functionally reclassified, from Local Road to Major
Collector.

3. City Streets known as 200 East Street and 400 South Street
traversing southerly from Telegraph Street to 400 South Street
then via 400 South Street to 300 East Street a distance of 0.40+
miles be functionally reclassified from Major Collector to Local
Road.

4. The stated transaction involving the extension of SR-212 from
200 East Street to 300 East Street will be actuated upon
approval of the Transportation Commission and when the roadway
has been upgraded and improved to the satisfaction of the
District Five Director. The Functional Class Changes will be
actuated upon approval of the Transportation Commission.

5. The accompanying letter and map will be made part of this
resolution.
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Extension of SR-212

Functional assification Changes
i W ington City

Washington County

Dated on this__ () /J day of //,ff/;/@/ . 1992

UTAH TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Chairman
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Vice-gh“irman ¢
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M€ ?’HOT{Z?’Id U - UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: December 13, 1993

TO . Clint Topham, FP.E.
Director of Planning

FROM . o e - Chnmberlﬂ;}/\\{(/

District 5 Direct

SUBJECT: Addition to SR 212

Washington City has now completed the work required to
bring the one block section of Telegraph Street between

200 East and 300 East to an acceptable standard to be

added to the State System.

I would like to reguest that you extend S5R-212 from East te

300 East per cur prior agreement with Washington City as
was approved by the Tranmsportation Commission.
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Washington City e e
2.0 BOX 575
WASHINGTOMN, UTAH BATEQ

. w2y JOlley

IAMNAGES (B0} 62B-1686
.rE ,:rr:l \‘GE':C s Telecopier (801) B2B-8024
TREASURER
—aria Mached
JSTICE COURT JUDGE

Lee L. Bunnei

Eugene Findley

| : T 7 3 e P
Utah Dept. of Transportation : 1 s
4501 S. 2700 W. T =g
Salt Lake City, UT 84119 \ g _
Dear Mr. Findley:

I have been informed of the upcoming U.D.0.T. Transportation
Commission Meeting; which is to be held on Oct. 30, 1992 in
St. George City. It is my understanding that the Agenda
includes the subject of Telegraph Street being given a
designation of a "Major Collector™ and that the block between
200 East and 300 East on Telegraph be added to SR 212.

It is ocur intent to present oral comments during the meeting,
if this is permitted. Please advise us if this is so.

We have other concerns regarding the proposed improvement and
widening which is scheduled for SR 9.

I am sure you are aware of the Wal-Mart, as well as the Andalex
mining project. We are of the opinion the proposed "T" type
intersections, one going North and one going South 1,000 ft.
apart will create a major hazard. Plans are being made for a
major development in the same area; which includes 5,600
dwelling units. When U.D.0.T. prepared the plans for the

SR 9 project, I am sure they were not aware of the level of
activity that is taking place in this area.

Washington City is of the opinion that the alignment of

Telegraph with SR 9 should remain in approximately the same
location. For sight distance and storage of traffic

considerations aproaches both North and South should be straigntened

so as to make a 90 degree crossing angle. We foresee the time
that this will be a signalized intersection.

Presently a portion of the property in the area is located
C: in Washington County. An Agreement has been reached, however,

between Hurricane City and Washington City as to annexation.

These plans are proceeding and will be consummated in the near



future.

I strongly urge you to have your Staff review the plans and make
the suggested changes. Should they need additional information,
we will gladly assist them in any way we can.

Sincerely, J — .
4 S .
““Charles L. J ey /

Mayor

JVS focw
cc: Ralph McClure, City Manager
Steve Snow, City Attorney
John Van Staveren, Public Service Directer
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MEMORANDUM  UTAE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: March 2, 15%4

Pete Monson, P.E.
Right of Way Engineer

Glen M. NiElSEH%
Transportation Kecbrds Manager

Resolution transferring old US 91 (SR-1)

This 1s the only resolution I could find regarding the
area that we discussed yesterday. I doubt this will
resolve any of the guestions regarding ownership of Right
of Way. The only suggestion I would have with regards to
ownership, is to contact cur Right of Way Division on the
fourth f£loor.

Enclosures
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4 7+ . Reilnquisument of Realigned Highway

» - Change and Transfer in State and Federal-Aid Route Numbers
. (Authority: Sec. 27-12-29, UCA, 1953, as Amended)

‘ RESOLUTTON

State HRoute 1
State Route 212

WHEREAS, with the near completion of Project I-15-1(15)9 from

Middleton to south of Leeds, Washington County and

WHEREAS, to maintain continuity in the State Road System and . -iféph'"ﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁ

Federal-aid System and — R 2

WHEREAS, a portion of the old aligmment of State Route 1 will no
longer be justified as a part of the State Highway System but, nevertheless,
will still serve as a public road.

HOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority of Section 27-12-29, UCA,
1953, AS AMENDED, it is hereby resolved as follows;

1. That State Route 1 be transferred to the new roadway created by

‘ the completion of Froject I-15-1(15)9.
2, That State Route 212 be extended from its present termini in

Washington Town westerly, traversing a portion of the old aligmment of State

Route 1, to Washington Interchange.

3. That the old alignment of State Route 1 between Enginéeers_ﬂtatinn..

. Lrﬁ'%‘: - r
585 + = to 173 + - Project I-15-1(15)9, with the exception of that portion re-

designated State Route 212, be transferred to the jurisdiction of Hashiggtpn B
County and Washington Town respectively.
4. That application be made to the U. S. Department of Commerce,
Bureau of Public Roads to relocate Federal-aid Primary Route 1 and extend
Federal-aid Secondary Route 415 as a result of the aforementioned State Route

changes,

g 5. That by this action, State Highway System mileage will be increased




approximately 1.4 miles, Washington County "B" mileage will be increased

approximately 6.0 miles and Washington Town "C" mileage will be increased

1.0 mile, at such time as the new alignment is placed in traffic service.

6. That Exhibit "A" attached herewith; illustrating the action

taken herewith is hereby incorporated as a part of this submission,

Dated this /’IIr O day of

3 ecretar}r

ng/ , 1964,

S&E Rﬂé COMMISSION OF UT

Chairman

am,q:c:: K %W
Commissioner ¢/

P A A

(/ Cotmissioner
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UTAH STATE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

RESEARCH SECTION

STATE ROAD CHANGES

——pddition to State Road System

e—-

Deletion from State Road System
ransferred to Local Jurisdictior

Date Submitted:

Date Approved: ,..:in_lr 1964
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§0. UTAH TITLE TEL No. auié?ﬁifgaa Feb 15.95 14:07 No.00% P.01

Southern Utah Titie Company

February 15, 1995

Al FHA FNGINEFRING

Attn! Brent Gavdner
148 Famt Tebernacle
&t., Gearge, UT B4770

FAY 628-5633)

Brent:

r in wonfirmation of vur celephone conversatiom thie afterncon, ploase

ack W te givo us & Jecter, an Followst
deBoe, T,

"The State of Utah hareby disclaims any tvight, title,; and interest
. in mand s rhe old roadway roadbed of Highway %] use tha eams lies
i within A1l of GATEWAY NORTH INDUSTRIAL PAEK PHASE | AMFNDED situsted
! in Washington County, Stete of Utah."

Dy wso dolng our underwritar has euthorizad us to Temove ng an exception
| to title reports io mnid Subdivision (and those lote wo affectred by

the old roadbed), eny reference to ths preseriptive Fasement lor old
Highway 91.

I was under tho impression we received such a letter when we closed
rhe original Pace Americen purchase, but artar revicewing the file 1
| found thet such digclaiver aspplied only as o that site alone.

Very Truly Yours,

| E

SOUTHERN UTAH TITLY COMPANY
H, Allan Carter, Director

| 40 BOUTH 100 EAST, P.O.BOK 180, 6T. GEOROE, UTAM 84770 TELEPHONE (201) 628-0404 FAX (831) §28-8581
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an squal coportunity emplover

Py State of Utah

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

3--9%
v,

Transportation Commisksion

o
,\“‘-5—1"'":: Glen E. Brown
Michael 0. Leavitt Chaisman
(evernes Todd G. Weston

W. Craig Zwick Cedar City District Vit Chairman
Exeeunve [hreciar PO Bon I1!E!ID@ i James G, Larkin
Clint Topham 1470 North Arrport Road Ted D). Lewis
Dty Drector Cedar City, Ltah 547211009 Hal M. Clyde

(BOT) 5854491
Faux: (B01) 586-8268

Dana A Mejer
Drens Enginess

March 3, 19895

Mr. H. Allan Carter, Director
Southern Utah Title Company
40 South 100 East

5t. George, Utah 84770

RE: U.D.O.T. Relinguishment of Title on 0ld US-91 north of Wal-

Mart Warehouse Facility, Washington County
Dear Mr. Carter:

As a follow-up to your letter of February 15, 1995 to Brent
Gardner of Alpha Engineering, the Utah Department of Transportation
(UDOT) hereby disclaims any right, title or interest to the old
existing Highway 91 roadway and right of way lying within the
boundaries of Gateway North Industrial Park Phase I Amended,
situated north of State Road 9 in Washington County, Utah.

This corridor has been prescriptive right of way and the
Jurisdiction to maintain the roadway was transferred to Washington
County by the 3State Road Commission on July 10, 1964. We
understand the subject corridor has all been included by annexation
into Hurricane City now.

We support the improvements made on the new, re-located
alignment and, as long as the proposal conforms to Hurricane City’s
Master Street Plan and re-connects with old US-91 to perpetuate
public access to the Harrisburg area, we have no objection.

Shirley J. Iverson

Secresary



This request has been reviewed and approved by the UDOT
Regional Director and right of way staff. We trust this provides
the information and approval you need to process the re-alignment
as proposed. If there is anything else we can help with, let us
know.

Yours truly,

e

Dana A. Meier, P.E.
Cedar District Engineer

DAM\jls

cc: Hurricane City Corporation
David Nuffer, Attorney
Snow, Nuffer, Engstrom & Drake
P.O. 400
St. George, UT 84771-0400

Dale E. Peterson, P.E.
Region Four Director

Pete K. Monson, P.E.
Right of Way Engineer
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March 3, 1995

H. Allan Carter, Director
. Southern Utah Title Co.

40 South 100 East

St. George, Utah 84770

Dear Mr. Cartex,

Subject: U.D.0.T. E@}inquishment of'Eizle on @1lé US-91 north of Wal-Mart
rehouse facility, Washington County.

As a followup to your letter of February 15, 1995 to Brent Gardner of Alpha
Engineering, the Utah Department of Transportation (UDOT) hereby disclaims
any right, title or interest to the old existing Highway 91 roadwayéﬁﬁ right
of way lying within the boundaries of GATEWAY WORTH INDUSTRIAL PARK FHASE I
AMENDED, situated north of §tate Road 9 in Washington County, Utah.

This corridor has been prescriptive right of way and the jurisdiction to
maintzin the roadway was transferred to Washington County by the State Qpad
mission on July 10, 19584, We understand +he subject corridor has all

been included by annexation inte Hurriecane City now.

We support the improvements made on the new, re-located alignment and, as
long as the proposal conforms to Hurricane City's Master Street Plan and
te-connects with old U5-91 to perpetuate public access to the Harrishurg
area, w¢ have no objection.

. This reguest has been reviewed and approved by the UDOT Regicnal Director
and right of way staff. We trust this provides the information and approval
you need to process the realignment as proposed. If there is anvthing else
we can hels with, let us know.

Very truly vours,

Hudicane City CLevp.

Da

avid Nuffer, Attorney Cg&d‘, “91;____{—\,{;—{- .{nﬁﬂxnz ey

Snow, Nuffer, Engstrom & Drake
V.o. Box 400
=h Gcarajzf Ot. 8417]-0 400

II.-' [ 8] i
H:J. 1 chgf;)

DN'\/ S EniD r-,ﬁ R = Coii — \_‘DM?PE’D




UDOT DISTRICT 5

to:

fax:

from:

date;

pages:

NOTES:

TEL:1-801-586-826¢ Eebes
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Utah Department of Transportation

1470 Norih Airport Road

Cedar City, Utah 84720

(801) 586-4491 ext 500
Fac (801) 586-8268

Tepst DKLELARD  TREUQDS  Fay
T senr The Weows Oue

transmittal

i

Pete Monson “7? ’_"-f’.. 4 Z 80

896-6405

Dana A. Meier, P.E.

February 28, 1995

Old Highway 91 Right-of-Way

4, including cover sheet.

The title company would like to know if we still have any rights to this
property. If not, they would like a letter stating so. I believe the property
in question is no longer needed since we realigned the road as a part of
the SR-9 project. Please review the documents and let me know what
you think as soon as possible, the title company would like to have a
closing on this property.

Thanks for your help.
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148 East Tabernacle
St. George, Utah 84770
(801) 628-6500
Fax: (801) 628-6553
FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET
Date:  February 27, 1995
Neicr _
To: Dana Myers, U.D.O.T. Cedar City
Fax: (801) 586-8268
Subject: Old Highway 91 Abandonment
Sender:  Brent Gardner
& YOU SHOULD RECEIVE THREL PAGE(S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET,

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (801) 628-6500.

COMMENTS:

Attached is map showing the new location of Highway 91 in relation to the old
alignment and a letter of request from Southern Utah Tide. Could you please send
the necessary documentation?

Thanks

No.004 FP.02

Al
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Southern Utan Titie Company

February 15, 1995

ALFHA ENGINEER RING

Attn: Brent Gavdner
148 Raat Tsbernacle
Et. Gesrge, UT 84770

FAY 628-6553

Broene:

In confirmation of gyr telephone conversation this afterncan, pleoase
agk

te Rive us a letter, an follows:
LI... - hi Trr

Uy eo dolng our underwritar bas guthorized us
to title reports in mnid Subdivision (and

H

|

|

J to Temove mng an exception
! the old roadbad), any reference tn tha
E

I

|

|

|

|

thosa lotop wo affected by

Preseriptive Fasement for old
Highway 91.

I was under the impression we received such a latter when we closed
the original Pace American P

urchase, but arfgar reviewing the file I
found that suech disclaimer a

pplied only as to that site alone.

Very Truly Yours,

SOUTHERN UTAH TITLY COMPANY
H, Allan Cartur, Director

10 EOUTH 160 G4BT, P&, BOX 180, 5T, GECAGE, UTAH mi77g TELEPHONE (B01) 628.0404 FAX (401) g28-5681
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Eveemtoe Dorweee & FAK:D (BO1) 9654338

December 21,

Ms. Jill Jones, Paralegal

Jones, Waldo, Holbrook & McDonough
The Tabernacle Tower Bldg.

249 East Tabernacle

5t. George, Utah 84770-2978

Dear Ms. Jones:

Fo s L BN R ] 5 LIV 4 Transportation Commssion
. - o Samuel J. Tavl
UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Ay
" Wavne 5. Winters
Vice Chairman
Todd G. Weston
Michael O. Leavitt 4501 South 2700 West e (s ki
Covemer i Sall Lake City, Utsh £4119-5908 Ted D. Lewis
W. Craig Zwick + (BO1) 9654000 Shirley J. Iverson
- Frerwiary

15953

Enclosed is the signed Escrow Agreement (revised) and Quit
Claim Deed regarding the Pace American, Inc., land purchase in

Hurricane, Utah.

If you need anything further, please contact me.

Sincerely,

H.H. Richardson, F.E.
Assistant Director

HHR/ bl

Enclosure

¢c: Dan F. Nelscn, Southern Region Director

J.E. Chamberlain, District Five

Director

L. Robert Fox, Chief, Right of Way Division

Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 | # of pages »

T".-f:__,"rf:: - . === |Frem T N a e
e Pl ) 5 N ¥ [ ||(~_ _J"\ Veoal Sond
i s 17 : Co.; ' Y
SAMNT - Fac  Tie UTAH — Do
Dept. J Phone s, - e T Y
s = Ve r:,}
Faxf=.. i : = Fax # o P 2
(gey) bTd 298D 2 o = (USE

an equal epporiumity emplover
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ESCROW AGREEMENT

TO: Southern Utah Title Cempany, Inc.
40 South 100 East
St. George, UT 84770

FROM: (1) UTAH DEPARTMENT COF TRANSPORTATICH
4501 South 2700 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84119-5998 ("STATE")

{2) WABHINGTON COUNTY
187 East Tabernacle Street
St. Georgs, UT 84770 ("COUNTY"M) |

(3) HURRICANE CITY and HURRICANE
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
202 East State Street
Hurricane, UT 84737 ("CITY/AGENCY"™)

(4) WINDING RIVER ASSOCIATES
¢/c Jeff Starkey
8now, Nuffer, Engstrom & Drake
90 East 200 North
St. George, UT 84770 ("SELLER")

(5) PACE AMERICAN OF UTAH, INC.
11550 Harter Drive
Hiddlebury, IN 46540 t"BUEER"]

It has been brought to our attention that a sale of real
property 1is in Escrow at your company between Winding River
Asscclates and Pace American of Utah, Inc. covering the preperty
described cn the Attached Preliminary Title Report. On Schedule Bi
Section 2 cf the Prelininary Title Report, the following excepticns
are included:

16. The herein described premises do not appear to abut
a public road or highway. The Policy, when issued, will
not insure either access or access rights or title to
adjoining property which would provide access to a public
rcad or highway.

20. Subject to the rights of the State of Utah,
washington County and Hurricane City, and the public and
in those porticne of the land lying within eld U.S.
Highway 91, (arfects z portion).

Buyer represents that it is a utility trailer manufacturer and

due to its own business reasons, it must commence construction of
ite trailer manufacturing facility on the property at the earliest

C:\Pace'es.agt
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opportunity. Accordingly, you are hereby provided certain apeciai
escrow instructions intended to facilitate the clearing of
excapticns 16 and 20 listed above as follows:

(I) Delivered herewith into your possession are three
original executed Quit Claim Deeds to the 10.00 acre
parcel, described in the Preliminary Title Report
referred tc above.

(a) Quit=-Claim Deed: Hurricane City, a Muniecipal
Corporation of the State of Utah tg Winding
River Asscciates.

(b) Quit-Claim Deed: Hurricane Redeve¢lopmant
Agency, a political subdivision of the State
of Utah to Winding River Associates.

(¢) Quit~Claim Deed: Washingten County, a
Political Subdivision of the State of Utah to
Winding River Associates.

(4) ©Quit Claim Deed: The State of Utah, through
the Utah Department of Transportation &g
Winding River Associates. '

(II) You are instructed to hold theese Quit-Claim Deeds
and record them:

(a) wupon the written certification by Brent
Gardner of Alpha Englineering, project manager
for the road realignment project of old U.5.
91, that the old U.S. %1 right of way has been
rerouted arcund the 10.00 acre parcel Schedule
A, and that the improvement of the realigned
right of way is of a gquallty egual teo or
better than that which existed prior to the
realignment. Certificatien =hall also show
that realignment required above f£ollows the
roadway realignment set forth in red on the
attached Map, Schedule B, and that it is im
conformity with 2all design and construction
mape and drawings provided by the prajecf
engineer; .

Ci\Pacs\es. agt
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(III) Following the recordation of the Quit-Claim
Deeds, the State of Utah shall cocmmence the
process for an Abandonment Resclution (either
specific to old U.S5. 91 on the 10.00 acre
parcel, Schedule A, or as a part of the larger
realignment of c¢ld U.S. 91 on other parcels in
the area, at the discretion of the State) as
to the portion of old U.S. 91 that was within
the boundaries of the 10.00 acre parcel,
Schedule A, and upon the completion and
recording therecf, you shall issue an amended
ALTA Policy of Title Insurance to the Buyer
showing the removal of the excepticns
referenced above as disposed of and removed
all together as an exception from Schedule B
to the Policy of Title Insurance.

Escrow fees associated with this Escrow Agreement shall be
considered costs of closing of the sale from Winding River
Associates to Pace American of Utah, Inc. and shall be borne by
Winding River Associates up to twc hundred fifty deollars ($250.00).
Any cests in excess shall ke split by the parties as set forth in
their separate sales and closing agreements.

The State's participation in this Escrow Agreement is dcne as
an accommodation to the respective parties to the real estate sales
transaction in the interests of resolving their proposal to clear
the above referenced exceptions from the title to the property. By
executing this agreement, the State does not provide any warranty,
representation or guarantee that the title issues will be resoclved
to the satisfaction of the parties to the sale. Furthermocre, the
parties to the sale, and each of them agree to hold the State
harmless for its respective participation in this agreement.

If for any reascn the conditione for recording set forth in
Section II above are not met within six (6) months of the date
hereof, you shall return all Quit Claim Deeds to the respective
Grantors thereof and this Escrow Agreement shall be deemed
canceled,

Each of the persons executing this agreement hereby represents
that he is fully authorized to sc act on behalf of the entity on
whose behalf the signature is made and that if the signature is
given on behalf o¢f a public body, agency or antity, that
authorization was given by the apprepriate Board governing the
SarKe.

C:\Pace\es.agt
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It is agreed further by the parties executing this agreement
that the sarme may be executed in counterpart.

DATED this day of December, 1993,
UTAH mﬁmﬂrkﬂﬂﬂ PACE AMERICAN OF UTAH, INC.
BY BY '
W. Craig 2wic‘¥U Ite
!

WINDING RIVER ASSOCIATES
by Winding River Properties,
2 Utah corporation,

WASHINGTON COUNTY General Partner
BY
E. Royden Christian H. €. Cannon
HURRICANE CITY Acknnwlidqud and accepted:
SOUTHEEREN UTAH TITLE COMPANY
o
Del Stout H. Allan Carter
C:\Paceies.agt
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Mail Tax Notice to
11550 Harter Drive
Middlebury, IN 46540

QUIT-CLAIM DEED

The Utah Department of Transportation, GRANTOR, hereby Quit
Claims to Winding River Associates, GRANTEE, for the sum of Ten
Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration the
following described tract of land in Washington County State of
Utah:

(See Attachment A)
Those who sign this deed hereby certify that this deed and the

transfer represented thereby was duly authorized under under the
laws of the State by Utah an agent of the State of Utah.

In witness ereof, the grantor has caused its hand this
ild day of ; 39 9%

UTAH DEPAR PORTATION

-
-

W. Craig Z%, Director

By

STATE OF UTAH )

a 88.
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

On the Q“f’ day of 2, 1993, personally appeared
before me, W. Craig 2wick, who, being by me duly sworn, did say
that he is the Director of the Utzah Department of Transportation,
that said instrument was signed in behalf of the State of Utah
Department of Transportation and _that sald W. Craig 2wick

acknowledged to me that said SE;EE\?f.

# W
F H

My Commission Expires:

5-94

;s-r't'-:L‘T.'_l:"

8TATE OF UTAH
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M e ﬁ’lOTﬁ ?’Id 4L - UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: january 26, 1994

TO * Ken Adair, P. E.
Southern Region Preconstruction

FROM * J. R. Chamberlain, P. E.
Distriet Five D

SUBJECT:

Request for D ents to Abandon 014 U.S. 91 Right-of-way

Would you please prepare the necessary documents to have the section highlighted
on the attached map abandoned., This is a section of old U.S5. 91 beginning at
SR-Y9 and going northwesterly towards Harrisburg.

A review of the right-of-way books in this office indicates this is an old
prescriptive right—of-way 100 feet wide 50 feet each side of the center line,.
There were no parcel numbers to reference the right-of-way to an old project.
When yvou have the necessary documents prepared would you either forward to

Dyke Lefevre, with a request for commission action to abandon or return to me and
I will request the abandonment.

Jerry Lunceford is likely to be very familiar with this area and the right-of-way.

. Thank you for your assistance.

JRC:djas

cc: Howard Richardson
Pete Momson
. Jerry Lunceford




G STATE OF UTAH

OFFICE OF THE ATTORMEY GENERAL

JanNn GRAHAM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jorin F. GLamx CaroL CLAWSON Resn RicHARDS Paimcr DePauis
Coungel o e Alinmey General Soicitor General Chiel Deputy Aftormey Genaral Drrexctor of Publee Policy & Comimummtamons

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEMORANDUM

s 8 1 DAN NELSON, P.E.
REGIONAL DIRECTOR
DISTRICT SIX

FROM: DONALD S. COLEMANMN e
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
DATE : November 22, 1993
. RE: Vacation of Segment of U.S. %1 in Hurricane

Please find enclosed a request from Attorney David Nuffer
regarding the vacation of a segment of 0ld U.S. 91 in Hurricane,
Utah. Please review this request and advise me of UDOT’s position
regarding the reguest.

DSC/dp
Enclosure

cc: Howard Richardson
J.R. Chamberlain

Pnsi—llt: I::kr::km fax tlﬁ;r;suﬁ.ngal mema 7671 F' pgw? )

" oo Tox | tete Moned
S 2w ADA = ypar. Sl
Dept. o R %GI L-4 <o)
- T awc- #14e [ ex]. 106

4120 State Office Building + SaLT Lake CiTy, UTAW B4114-0811 . TEL: BO1-538-9500 . Fax: 538-3442
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SNow, NUFFER, ENGSTROM & DRAKE

A FROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

STEVEN E. Srow
- ATTORNFEYR
DavD NiErer* L

CHR L. ExGSTRONM 90 East 200 North

L¥ile R DRAKE 20 400 341 Seuth Magn St Siie 201
TErEYL. WanE « St. Ceorge Uﬁxgﬁjl 0400 Salt Lake Citv, Utah 34101
Ra¥pall R SMART : {8C1) 5380400
JEFFREY N. STARKEY ¢ (801) 6574-0400 FAX: (801) 5380433
Patrcis G. BRACEEN

E. SCOTT AwEHRBAME Fax (BO1) 828. 1610

MICHAEL A Dav

SALT Lage Crry OFFICE

™ Al Aciroitted i Arieomis
*+ Al Admratted tno Novada

Nouvember 19, 1993

Donald S. Coleman, Esq.
236 State Capitol
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Re: Road Vacation on Old Highway ©1
Dear Don:

o You helped me cut with a road problem in Kanab a few years ago. Now
we have a similar problem in Hurricane.

Old Highway 91 near I-15 on the west boundary of Hurricane near the
new Walmart Distribution Facility was never formally dedicated or deeded. The

road was informally abandoned as a state highway but never vacated of record.
The physical location of the asphalt has been changed in connection with the _
development of the Walmar{ site. It is nécessary to vacate the old road location ~
in order to convey clear title to purchasers.

1 enclose a map showing the old road and the réalignment. The
realignment has been established by new documents.

Can we arrange to move this through the process of approval by the
Cormmission?

Sincerely,
SNOW, NUFFER, ENGSTROM & DRAKE
oA\ .

David Nuffer

MCFDC/ TN W WRA 288806 Homismrgletdn: 111083 208806 2
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A== 7. - UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Michael 0. Leavitt J 4501 South 2700 West
Cowrner 5 Salt Lake Cily, Ulah B4112-52298
W Craig Zwick £ (201) 965-2000
Execotive Director FAX: (B0} 965-4338

December 16, 1993

Mr. Alan Carter

Southern Utah Title Company
40 South 100 East

St. George, Utah 84770

Dear Mr. Carter:

Transporiation {ommission
Zamuel J. Taylor

Chasrman

Wayne 5. Winters

Vicr Chairman

Todd G. Westan

James (. Larkin

Ted D. Lewis

Shirley J. Iverson

Sertelany

SUBJECT: Escrow Agreement and Quit Claim Deed for Pace American, Inc.

Transmitted herewith is an escrow agreement and quit claim deed executed

by Mr. W. Craig Zwick, our Executive Director.

These instruments ére being forwarded as reguested by Mr. Timothy B.

Anderson of Jones, Waldo, Holbrook & McDonough, for your use in connection
with the Pace American initiative to acquire property for a manufacturing site

and relocate certain existing public highways.

Sincerely, %

H.H. Richardson, P.E.
Assistant Director

HHR/ jb1
Attachment
cc: L. Robert Fox, Chief, Right of Way Division

J.R. Chamberlain, District Five Director
Dan F. Nelson, Southern Region Director

an egual opportunity emplover
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M & momnd U - UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: January 26, 1994

TO B BensAdateg Bl B
Southern Region Preconstruction
i
FROM R T Chamberlain,
District Five Di
SUBJECT:

Request for Df ents to Abandon 014 U.S5. 91 Right-of-way

Would you please prepare the necessary decuments to have the section highlighted
on the attached map abandoned. This.is a section of old U.5. 91 beginning at
SR-9 and going nurthwesterl} ;owares Harrisburg.

A review of the right-of-way baﬁis in this office indicates this is an old
prescriptive right-of-way .100 feet wide 50 feet each side of the center line.
There were no parcel numbers to reference the right-af-way to an old project.
When you have the necessary documents prepared would you either forward to

Dyke Lefevre, with a request for commission actlon to abandon or return to me and

I will request the abandonment.
Jerry Lunceford is likely to be wvery :am1119r with this area and the right-of-wavy.

3, ¥

. Thank you for your assistance. =

Mf// Lesr T2 E < :
A r AN ge A Sz e

;/ daﬁ//aéréa/,

-
; Ly

JRC:djas

cc: Howard Richardson
Pete Monson

. Jerry Lunceford
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i 4 '!:" '1:- 3
State of Utah
UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Transportation Commission

Zamped J. Tavlor

%,
Y
&
2,
3
%
'
L et S S S T BN, TR & TISIE LA T

e T T Chairman
Ceovernor Wayme 5, Winters
Vire Cheirman
Eugene H. Findlar. CPA Todd G. Westan
g 1345 Seulh 350 West James G, Larkin
Heward H. Richardson PE. P.O. Box 700 Ted Il Lewas
asans Domprtir Encnfdd, Hak B4701 1 Shirlev Iverson
Dan F. Nelson (B07] B2E-3507 ‘F:‘E & i &13 Seerelary
Halthetrs Hocne Direcor Fax (801 B9S.5050 U )

JamuaTy 26, 1993

Sant Pacifie Group

efo Rick Sant

One Lakeshore Centre

328] East Guasti Road
Ontario, California 91761

Dear Mr. Sant,

Could you or one of your co-workers please
regarding some highway items at the junctiom 01d Highway 91
with State Read 9 (the Wal-Mart intersecti®tn) in Washington Co.
Utah.

We have tried repez;E;;nyHE last couple of days to reach
vou by telephone, but t ine is always busy.

Our questions also include some access problems Utah Power
and Light is-Having in locating their power sub-station to serve
evelopment in the area.

Thank vou,

s

P.K. (Pete) Monson, P.E.

UDOT Regional R/W Engineer
Richfield, Utah 84701

Telephone: (B01) 896-9501 Ext. 708

PEM/nn

an equal Spporiunity empiover
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